

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No.348/2022

BENAZEER HEENA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With IA No.120064/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION, IA No. 119161/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No.122764/2022 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH W.P.(C) No.603/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.762/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.878/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.928/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.954/2022 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No.995/2022 (PIL-W)

(With IA No.171736/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No.351/2023 (PIL-W)

Date : 28-04-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ashwini Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.

Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Amit P Shahi, Adv.

Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gaganmeetsingh Sachdeva, Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR  
Mr. Avinash Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Baliyan, Adv.  
Mr. Sudipto Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Udayita Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Vandana Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Vandana Sharma Bhandari, Adv.  
Ms. Anita Bafna, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Arun Kumar Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.  
Mr. Moksh Pasrija, Adv.

Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., AOR  
Mr. Shailesh Madiyal, Adv.  
Mr. Anantha Narayana M.g., Adv.  
Mr. Vc Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Tarun Gulia, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul G Tanwani, Adv.  
Mr. M L Gopala Krishna, Adv.  
Mr. Venkata Krishna Kunduru, Adv.  
Mr. Sushant Bajaj, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Relan, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayaka Pandit, Adv.  
Ms. Rakhi M, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibahv Sabharwal, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR  
Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.

**For Respondent(s)** Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG  
Mr. K M Nataraj, ASG  
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR  
Mr. Abhishek Chaterjee, Adv.

Mr. Farrukh Rasheed, AOR  
Mr. T. A. Pathan, Adv.  
Mr. Ashish Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Sharma, AOR

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR  
Mr. Arun Kumar Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Bhakti Pasrija, Adv.  
Mr. Moksh Pasrija, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Talha Abdul Rahman, AOR

Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 List the Petitions on 4 May 2023.
- 2 Both the parties shall remain personally present before the Court on the next date of hearing.

**(CHETAN KUMAR)**  
A.R. -cum-P.S.

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)**  
Assistant Registrar